



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Vijayawada Airport, Vijayawada - 521102

Lr. No. AAI/VIJ/ENGG(C)/DGM(E-C)/ DRAIN/2020-21/344

Dated: 31/03/2021

Speed Post

To,
M/S. SAI VISHNU CONSTRUCTIONS,
D.No 4-140, 2nd Floor, Plot No. SF4,
Venu Gopala Tower, Gollapudi,
Vijayawada Rural,
Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh

Name of work: Construction of Perimeter Road & Drain in newly acquired land Vijayawada Airport. SH: Construction of Drain in newly Acquired land and C/o Pump rooms.

Ref: Tender ID no: 2021_AAI_69123

Sir,

- 1) Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, for an amount of ₹. **1,31,98,801.00** (Rupees One Crore Thirty one Lakhs Ninety Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred and one Only) excluding GST.
- 2) Deputy General. Manager Engg [C], AAI, Vijayawada Airport, Vijayawada, shall be the Engineer - in- charge of the work. You are requested to attend this office by 15/04/2021 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100.00 (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
- 3) Please deposit ₹. **13,19,880.00** (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Only) towards Security Deposit within 15 days from the date of issue of this letter; failing which, the same will be deducted as per Clause 1 A of Clauses of Contract on page GCC-16 & Schedule "F" at Page No. 130 of the tender document.
- 4) You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, Child labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Worker (Regulation of employment and condition of service) Act 1996, Building and other construction works welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no GCC-49 and minimum wages Act 1948 and Employees Provident Fund and Misc. Provision Act 1952 and ESI Act 1948 as specified in Clause 20 & Clause 20(A) on Page No GCC-55 and rules there of Central and State Governments
- 5) You are also directed to contact AGM (E-C) -I/JE, [E-C] immediately who will arrange to hand over the required details to you.
- 6) Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 6 (Six) Months and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day from the date of issue of this letter.

Cont. -2-



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Vijayawada Airport, Vijayawada - 521102

-2-

- 7) Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer – in –charge.
- 8) Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: Schedule -A

Deputy General Manager Engg [C]
For and on behalf of the Chairman,
Airports Authority of India
Vijayawada Airport.

N.O.O:

Copy to:

1. General Manager (Engg), SR, AAI, Chennai Airport, Chennai
2. Jt. GM (Vig), AAI, Chennai Airport, Chennai.
3. Regional provident Fund Commissioner, Provident fund (PF) Office, near substation Vijay Takies, Opp. Big C Road, Kasturi peta, Vijayawada, Ap.
4. Asst. Labour Commissioner (Central), Government of India, Ministry of Lab our and Employment, CPWD building, Opp. To Hindu Office, Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, AP.

Internal:

1. The Airport Director, AAI, Vijayawada Airport.
2. Dy. Gen. Manager (Fin), AAI, Vijayawada Airport
3. AGM (E-C)-I, / JE, [C], AAI, Vijayawada Airport.
4. Works file

**Name of Work: Construction of drain in newly acquired land and C/O pump rooms at
Vijayawada Airport**

SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Rate without GST	Amount without GST
1.01	Excavation for earth work in soil with hydraulic excavator of 0.9cum bucket capacity including cutting & loading in tippers, trimming bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirement of line, grades and cross section and transporting to the embankment location including disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed with all lifts and lead within Airport Premises or as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. All kinds of Soil	1509.00	Cum	170.00	256530.00
1.02	Extra rates for quantities of works, executed: In or under water and/or liquid mud, including pumping out metre water as required	1509.00	meter depth	150.00	226350.00
1.03	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	165.00	Cum	3500.00	577500.00
1.04	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	408.00	Sqm	300.00	122400.00
1.05	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	6000.00	Sqm	300.00	1800000.00
1.06	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	115.00	Sqm	400.00	46000.00
1.07	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	38.00	Sqm	500.00	19000.00
1.08	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars (Fe-500D)	72760.00	Kg	66.00	4802160.00
1.09	Providing and laying in position specified grade of Reinforced Cement Concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III): 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	843.00	Cum	5000.00	4215000.00
1.10	Reinforced Cement Concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts / beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	13.00	Cum	7700.00	100100.00

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	Rate without GST	Amount without GST
1.11	Brick work with clay flyash F.P.S. (non modular) brick of class designation 5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in : Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	22.00	Cum	6000.00	132000.00
1.12	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	73.00	Sqm	1000.00	73000.00
1.13	15 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	73.00	Sqm	1000.00	73000.00
1.14	6 mm cement plaster of mix : 13.16.1 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand)	155.00	Sqm	1000.00	155000.00
1.15	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer	73.00	Sqm	200.00	14600.00
1.16	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm)	228.00	Sqm	150.00	34200.00
1.17	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Two or more coats on new work	50.00	Sqm	150.00	7500.00
1.18	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate,including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	798.00	Kgs	100.00	79800.00
1.19	Providing and fixing 1mm thick M.S. sheet door / window with frame of 40x40x6 mm angle iron and 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, all necessary fittings complete, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer. Using M.S. angels 40x40x6 mm for diagonal braces	6.00	Sqm	6000.00	36000.00
1.20	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete 900 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	18.00	Metre	4090.00	73620.00
1.21	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	21.00	Cum	5789.00	121569.00
1.22	Cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) in pavements, laid to required slope and camber in panels as required including consolidation finishing and tamping complete.	32.00	Cum	7296.00	233472.00
Total in Figures : Rupees One Crore Thirty One Lakhs Ninety Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred and One Only					13198801.00


(MUHAMMED KASIM PUTHALAM)
Dy. General Manager (E-C)
AAI, Vijayawada Airport.